RESOLUTION NO. RES-2019-005

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA AMENDING COUNCIL POLICY 000-42 -- PUBLIC ART POLICY

WHEREAS, the Public Art Policy provides direction for the operation of the Public Art Program; and

WHEREAS, in the time since Council adopted the current Public Art Policy, the Public Art Program has been relocated from the Recreation and Parks Department to the Planning and Economic Development Department; and

WHEREAS, the Public Art Program consists of administering and managing the Art in Public Places Committee, public art projects, public art requirements for private development, rotating art exhibits, and cultural events; and

WHEREAS, to effectively implement the Public Art Program and to allow for the potential of future organizational shifts, staff recommend that authority and responsibilities under the policy currently held by the Director of Recreation and Parks be transferred to the City Manager or his/her designee; and

WHEREAS, the amendment updates the signature authority for following types of agreements: Artist Services Agreements, Artwork License Agreements, Talent Services Agreements, Artwork Loan Agreements and Artwork Gift Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa hereby amends Council Policy 000-42 - Public Art Policy, attached to the Resolution as Exhibit A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Exhibit A is made part of this Resolution.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 15th day of January 2019.

AYES:	• /	n, vice Mayor Rogers, Coi	uncil Members Combs, Fleming,
	Tibbetts		
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(2) Council Members Olivares, Sawyer		
ABSTAIN:	(0)	·	
ATTEST:		APPROVED:	
	City Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
City	Attorney		

Exhibit A- Council Policy 000-42 -- Public Art Policy